


state that objections are waived unless a subpoenaed party moves to quash and that O'onnell is
inapposite.

Commission Rule 3.34sets the deadline and required contents for filing a motion to limit or
quash a subpoena. It does not require a non-party to file a motion to quash. 16C.F.R.$ 3.34.
Moreover, under the circumstances presented, the fact that Google did not file a motion to quash is
not properly deemed to be a waiver of its objections to the subpoena, particularly where, as here,
Respondent was on notice of Google's specific objections and the parties were negotiating. In
addition, 0'Connell does not stand for the proposition that aparty in a Part 3 proceeding waives its
objections if it does not file a motion to quash. O'onnell addresseda Civil Investigative Demand
("CID") under Part 2 of the FTC
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because,as Respondent states, "rational companies do not { }. Motion at 6.
Respondent acknowledges that it deposedGoogle's in-house trademark counsel about the
Settlement Agreements, but contends that the Settlement Agreements themselves are the best
evidence of their terms, not all of which were known by the trademark counsel, and that
determining whether Respondent's alleged Bidding Agreements are commonplace settlement
agreements requires Respondent to compare the terms of the Settlement Agreements to the alleged
Bidding Agreements "side-by-side."

On the issue of relevance, Google responds that Actuvis does not hold that settlement
agreements are lawful if they are commonplace. Google further argues that even if Respondent's
interpretation ofActavis is correct, the Settlement Agreements are not relevant to show th
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D. Michael Chappell
Chief Administrative Law Judge
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 110
Washington, DC, 20580
 
Donald Clark
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 172
Washington, DC, 20580
 
I hereby certify that on January 17, 2017, I served via E-Service an electronic copy of the foregoing Order
Denying Respondent's Motion to Compel Compliance with Subpoena- Public, upon:
 
Thomas H.  Brock
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
TBrock@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Barbara Blank
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
bblank@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Gustav Chiarello
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
gchiarello@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Kathleen Clair
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
kclair@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Joshua B. Gray
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
jbgray@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Geoffrey Green
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
ggreen@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Nathaniel Hopkin
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
nhopkin@ftc.gov



Complaint
 
Charles A. Loughlin
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
cloughlin@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Daniel Matheson
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
dmatheson@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Charlotte Slaiman
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
cslaiman@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Mark Taylor
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
mtaylor@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Gregory P. Stone
Attorney
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
gregory.stone@mto.com
Respondent
 
Steven M. Perry
Attorney
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
steven.perry@mto.com
Respondent
 
Garth T. Vincent
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
garth.vincent@mto.com
Respondent
 
Stuart N. Senator
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
stuart.senator@mto.com
Respondent
 
Gregory M. Sergi
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
gregory.sergi@mto.com
Respondent
 
Justin P. Raphael
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
Justin.Raphael@mto.com
Respondent
 
Sean Gates



Charis Lex P.C.
sgates@charislex.com
Respondent
 
Mika Ikeda
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
mikeda@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Zachary Briers
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
zachary.briers@mto.com
Respondent
 
Chad Golder
Munger, Tolles, and Olson
chad.golder@mto.com
Respondent
 
Julian Beach
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
julian.beach@mto.com
Respondent
 
 
 

Lynnette Pelzer
Attorney


